N	201	FIRST INFORMATION REPORT
Ton I	R	(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)
* E	4) \$ pc. Ps Pradhan Noyar Year 2023 FIR No. 913/23 Date 05/11/2023.
SE SE	D(i	PS Plant Year 23 FIR No 113/23 Date VS 111/20 Date
K	Police	Commission
	(iii	Sections
3	. (a	Occurrence of Offence : Day
	Ti	me Period Time From 20,35 kms. Time To 21.05 kms
	(b	Information received at P.S. Date on 05/11/33. Time 21.35 kms.
		General Diary Reference : Entry No(s). 302 Time 21.35 Asss
4		pe of Information : Written / Oral
5		ace of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. Ewst. 02 km. Beat No.
	(b)	Address purbonehal Bayhijotin Colony, p.s. pradhan Noyar Dist
		Donjeiliny.
	(c)	In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the
		Name of the P.S District
6.	С	omplainant / Informant :
	(a)	Name SI Youl Lepena of proadham Nayors PS/SPC.
	(b)	Father's / Husband's Name Jai Tshering Lepeha.
	(c)	Name SI Youl Lepena of prodhom Mayors PS/SPC. Father's / Husband's Name Jai Tshering Lepena. Date / Year of Birth: 29 your. (d) Nationality Indiam.
) Passport No
	(f)	Occupation Service in West Benyal police
	(a)	Address prodhom Nayor ps/spc.
7		etails of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars
		ttach separate sheet, if necessary):
	(, ,	Jitendar Kapoor, (M/48), s/o Lt. Basti Rum Kapoor, of
		purbanchal colony, W/r-02, P.S. pradham Norgan, Dist. Dariceling
	8.	Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information
		_
9	Pa	articulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) :
	1	2 (twelve) battles of 60 up Himologen Gold India mode liquos, each bottle containing 500 ml, each bottle map Rs, 155/, (Total 72 litres) marked as exhibit A (out. of which one bottle has been taken as sample for examination marked as
	6	500 ml, each bottle mpp Rs, 155/, (Total 72 litres) marked as exhibit A (out
	 . T-	otal value of properties stolen / involved
		가능이 사람이 되었다.
		quest Report / U.D. Case No., if any
1	2. FI	R Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The original written complaint of the complainant which is treated as FIR is enclosed berewith.
		compliment which is treated as FIR is enclosed therewith.
1		ction taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and teek
	uţ	to take up
	in	vestigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S
	ju	risdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint/ Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
	In	formant free of cost.
		31 Your Reports
1	4. Si	ignature / Thumb impression Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
	-	the Complainant / Informant
	•	the Complainant / Informant Led in written complaint Inspector in Diame Arondom Bhattachangee Inspector in Diame Arondom Bhattachangee Pradhannagar Police Station Map. of police
1	5. Da	eate & Time of despatch to the court: Pradhannagar Police Commissionerate Siliguri Police Commissionerate

The Inspector-In- Charge, Com Pradhan Nagar Police Station, Siliguri Police Commissionerate

Date. 05/11/23

SUB: - <u>F.I.R</u>.

Sir.

In producing herewith one arrested accused person named Jitendar Kapoor (48 yrs) S/O Lt Basti Ram Kapoor of Purbanchal Bagajatin Colony ward no 2 Ps. Pradhannagar, Dist. Darjeeling under arrest along with following articles under proper seizure. The ground of arrest duly been communicated with him.

Twelve bottles (12) of 60 UP Himalayan Gold India made Liquor , each bottle containing 600 ml, each bottle MRP Rs 155/-, (Total 7.20 liters) marked as exhibit A (Out of which one bottle has been taken as sample for examination marked as exhibit A1)

I, SI Youel lepcha (8116763588) S/O Jai Tshering Lepcha of Pradhan Police Station, SPC would like to lodge this written complaint against one accused person named Jitendar Kapoor (48 yrs) S/O Lt Basti Ram Kapoor of Purbanchal Bagajatin Colony ward no 2 Ps. Pradhannagar, Dist. Darjeeling to the effect that today on 05.11.2023 at 19.55 hrs i received a source information that one person has been selling and procuring illegal liquor from his shop cum house at Purbanchal Bagajatin Colony under Pradhan Nagar Police Station without any valid license. Accordingly I informed the matter to the I/C PS and diarised the matter in General Diary vide Pradhan Nagar PS GDE No 299/23 dated 05.11.23 and as per his kind direction I along with ASI Manoj Kr Roy, Biplab Das, ASI Amar Raj Subba, CV/128 Ajay Kr. Sahani, CV/223 Swapan Chettri (All of Pradhannagar Ps) had been to Purbanchal Bagajatin Colony under Pradhan Nagar PS to verify the veracity of source information. On reaching there and as identified by the source found that above noted person has been selling and procuring huge illegal liquor from his house cum shop. Subsequently, I along with my force able to detain the above noted person. On being asked the apprehended person disclosed his name and identity as noted above. Further being searched the above noted seized articles have been recovered from his house cum shop. On demand he failed to produce any valid license/papers for selling and storing of such articles. On further interrogation he stated that he is involved in selling and possessing of liquor without any valid license since long for his illegal gain. Accordingly, I seized and labelled the above mentioned illegal illicit distilled liquor under proper seizure list in presence of witnesses and arrested the above mentioned person named Jitendar Kapoor (48 yrs) S/O Lt Basti Ram Kapoor of Purbanchal Bagajatin Colony ward no 2 Ps. Pradhannagar, Dist. Darjeeling, Accordingly I seized the recovered articles and labelled the same. The whole process of seizure and label has been made in between 20.35 hrs to 21.05 hrs at the spot and arrested him under proper memo of arrest and informed the ground of arrest.

I, therefore pray before your good self that a specific case may kindly be initiated against Jitendar Kapoor (48 yrs) S/O Lt Basti Ram Kapoor of Purbanchal Bagajatin Colony ward no 2 Ps. Pradhannagar, Dist. Darjeeling under proper section of law and may arrange to cause its investigation for violation of rules and norms of Bengal Excise Act.

Enclo:-

1. Original Seizure List along with seized articles

2. Original Memo of Arrest.

Received on 05/11/23-at 21-35 hos vide pox ps. GDE NO. 302 and is registered pow p.s. cuse NO. 913/23 Dt. 05/11/23 U/S 46A(O) of B.E. Act. and is endorsed to ASI samilt mandare for its investigation.

Pradhannagar Police Station Siliguri Police Commissionerate Yours faithfully,

youl londer

(SI Youel lepcha) Pradhan Nagar Police Station/SPC Dated 05/11/2023